

(7502C), 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW., Washington, DC, 20460-0001, Attention: Docket ID Number OPP-2003-0174.

3. *By hand delivery or courier.* Deliver your comments to: Public Information and Records Integrity Branch (PIRIB), Office of Pesticide Programs (OPP), Environmental Protection Agency, Rm. 119, Crystal Mall #2, 1921 Jefferson Davis Hwy., Arlington, VA., Attention: Docket ID Number OPP-2003-0174. Such deliveries are only accepted during the docket's normal hours of operation as identified in Unit I.B.1.

D. How Should I Submit CBI to the Agency?

Do not submit information that you consider to be CBI electronically through EPA's electronic public docket or by e-mail. You may claim information that you submit to EPA as CBI by marking any part or all of that information as CBI (if you submit CBI on disk or CD ROM, mark the outside of the disk or CD ROM as CBI and then identify electronically within the disk or CD ROM the specific information that is CBI). Information so marked will not be disclosed except in accordance with procedures set forth in 40 CFR part 2.

In addition to one complete version of the comment that includes any information claimed as CBI, a copy of the comment that does not contain the information claimed as CBI must be submitted for inclusion in the public docket and EPA's electronic public docket. If you submit the copy that does not contain CBI on disk or CD ROM, mark the outside of the disk or CD ROM clearly that it does not contain CBI. Information not marked as CBI will be included in the public docket and EPA's electronic public docket without prior notice. If you have any questions about CBI or the procedures for claiming CBI, please consult the person listed under **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT.**

E. What Should I Consider as I Prepare My Comments for EPA?

You may find the following suggestions helpful for preparing your comments:

1. Explain your views as clearly as possible.
2. Describe any assumptions that you used.
3. Provide copies of any technical information and/or data you used that support your views.
4. If you estimate potential burden or costs, explain how you arrived at the estimate that you provide.
5. Provide specific examples to illustrate your concerns.
6. Offer alternative ways to improve the registration activity.
7. Make sure to submit your comments by the deadline in this notice.
8. To ensure proper receipt by EPA, be sure to identify the docket ID number assigned to this action in the subject line on the first page of your response. You may also provide the name, date, and **Federal Register** citation.

II. Registration Applications

EPA received applications as follows to register pesticide products containing active ingredients not included in any previously registered products pursuant to the provision of section 3(c)(4) of FIFRA. Notice of receipt of these applications does not imply a decision by the Agency on the applications.

Products Containing Active Ingredients Not Included in Any Previously Registered Products

1. *File Symbol:* 71512-O. *Applicant:* ISK Biosciences Corporation 7470 Auburn Road, Suite A, Concord, OH 44077. *Product Name:* Flonicamid 50 WG. Insecticide. *Active ingredient:* Flonicamid at 50%. *Proposed classification/Use:* None. For use on potatoes, pome fruit, cotton, stone fruit, fruiting vegetables, cucurbits, and leafy vegetables.

2. *File Symbol:* 279-GETT. *Applicant:* FMC Corporation 1735 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103. *Product Name:* F1785 N 50 WG. Insecticide. *Active ingredient:* Flonicamid at 50%. *Proposed classification/Use:* None. For ornamental uses in nurseries and landscapes.

List of Subjects

Environmental protection, Pesticides and pest.

Dated: May 13, 2003.

Debra Edwards,

Director, Registration Division, Office of Pesticide Programs.

[FR Doc. 03-13003 Filed 5-27-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-S

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[DA 03-1649]

Annual Adjustment of Revenue Thresholds

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces that the 2002 revenue threshold between Class A carriers and Class B carriers is increased to \$121 million. The 2002 revenue threshold between larger Class A carriers and mid-sized carriers is increased to \$7.083 billion.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Debbie Weber, Pricing Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau at (202) 418-0812.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a summary of the Commission's Public Notice released May 13, 2003. This notice announces the inflation-adjusted 2002 revenue thresholds used for classifying carrier categories for various accounting and reporting purposes: (1) Distinguishing Class A carriers from Class B carriers; and (2) distinguishing larger Class A carriers from mid-sized carriers. The revenue threshold between Class A carriers and Class B carriers is increased to \$121 million. The revenue threshold between larger Class A carriers and mid-sized carriers is increased to \$7.083 billion. The revenue thresholds for 2002 were determined as follows:

	Mid-sized threshold	Larger Class A threshold
(1) GDP-CPI Base	91.62	109.37
(2) 2002 GDP-CPI	110.66	110.66
(3) Inflation Factor (line 2 ÷ 1)	1.2078	1.0118
(4) Original Revenue Threshold	\$100 million	\$7 billion
(5) 2002 Revenue Threshold (line 3 * 4)	\$121 million	\$7.083 billion

Federal Communications Commission.
Tamara L. Preiss,
Chief, Pricing Policy Division.
 [FR Doc. 03-13233 Filed 5-27-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[DA 03-1735]

Audit of Certain 220-222 MHz Band Licenses

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In this document the Wireless Telecommunications Bureau (Bureau) announces it has mailed audit letters to licensees holding authorizations for certain site-specific licenses operating in three commercial radio services in the 220-222 MHz band.

DATES: Response is needed by June 13, 2003.

ADDRESSES: <http://www.wireless.fcc.gov/uls>.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Denise D. Walter, Commercial Wireless Division, at 202-418-0620.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a summary of the Federal Communications Commission's *Public Notice*, DA 03-1735, released on May 20, 2003. The full text of this document is available for inspection and copying during normal business hours in the Federal Communications Commission Reference Center, 445 12th Street, SW., Washington, DC 20554. The complete text may be purchased from the Federal Communications Commission's copy contractor, Qualex International, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-B402, Washington, DC 20554. The full text may also be downloaded at <http://>

wireless.fcc.gov. Alternative formats are available to persons with disabilities by contacting Brian Millin at (202) 418-7426 or TTY (202) 418-7365 or at bmillin@fcc.gov.

1. On May 14, 2003, the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Wireless Telecommunications Bureau (Bureau) began its license audit of the operational status of certain site-specific licenses operating in the 220-222 MHz band in the following radio services: QT (non-nationwide 5-channel trunked systems), QD (non-nationwide data), and QO (non-nationwide other).

2. Every licensee in these radio services must respond and certify, by June 13, 2003, that its authorized station(s) has not discontinued operations for one year or more.

3. Audit letters were mailed to the licensees at their address of record. If a licensee received more than one audit letter, they must respond to each letter sent by the Commission in order to account for all of its call signs that are part of the audit. Licensees can use the *Audit Search* at <http://wireless.fcc.gov/licensing/audits/220> to determine if a particular call sign is part of the audit. If the *Audit Search* shows a letter was mailed, the licensee is required to respond to the audit even though the audit letter was not received. For instructions on how to proceed in this instance, licensees should call the Commission at 717-338-2888 or 888-CALLFCC (888-225-5322) and select option 2.

4. The process for responding to the audit was included in the audit letter. A response is mandatory and must be submitted electronically by June 13, 2003. Failure to provide a timely response may result in the Commission presuming that the station has been non-operational for one year or more, and thus the license may be presumed to have automatically cancelled. Failure

to provide a timely response may also result in an enforcement action, including monetary forfeiture, pursuant to section 503(b)(1)(B) of the Communications Act and 47 CFR 1.80(a)(2).

Federal Communications Commission.

William W. Kunze,

Chief, Commercial Wireless Division, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau.

[FR Doc. 03-13194 Filed 5-27-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Granting of Request for Early Termination of the Waiting Period Under the Premerger Notification Rules

Section 76A of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 18a, as added by Title II of the Hart-Scott-Radino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, requires persons contemplating certain mergers or acquisitions to give the Federal Trade Commission and the Assistant Attorney General advance notice and to wait designated periods before consummation of such plans. Section 7A(b)(2) of the Act permits the agencies, in individual cases, to terminate this waiting period prior to its expiration and requires that notice of this action be published in the **Federal Register**.

The following transactions were granted by early termination of the waiting period provided by law and the premerger notification rules. The grants were made by the Federal Trade Commission and the Assistant Attorney General for the Antitrust Division of the Department of Justice. Neither agency intends to take any action with respect to these proposed acquisitions during the applicable waiting period.

Trans #	Acquiring	Acquired	Entities
Transactions Granted Early Termination—04/07/2003			
20030501	A. Jerrold Perenchio	Lowell W. Paxson	A. Jerrold Perenchio.
Transactions Granted Early Termination—04/09/2003			
20030474	Odyssey Investment Partners Fund, LP	DLJ Merchant Banking Partners II, L.P	Odyssey Investment Partners Fund, LP.
20030482	Novartis AG	Pfizer, Inc	Novartis AG.
Transactions Granted Early Termination—04/11/2003			
20030478	UXT AIV, L.P	TXU Energy Corp	UXT AIV, L.P.
20030489	Round Table Healthcare Management, L.L.C.	Mormon Holdings, Inc	Round Table Healthcare Management, L.L.C.
20030503	Pegasus Partners II, L.P	Cannondale Corporation	Pegasus Partners II, L.P.
Transactions Granted Early Termination—04/14/2003			
20021153	UTStarcom, Inc	3Com Corporation	UTStarcom, Inc.